HOUSE RESEARCH

Bill Summary =

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 318 DATE: January 31, 2005

Version: As Introduced

Authors: Blaine and others

Subject: Board of Animal Health Laboratory

Analyst: Sam Rankin, 651-296-5047

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

Section

- Board of Animal Health: members; officers. Amends existing statute to allow the director of the Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory to be a consultant to the Board of Animal Health.
- **Powers, duties, and reports.** Establishes the University of Minnesota Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory as the official laboratory for the Board of Animal Health. Requires the director of the Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory to report quarterly on the activities of the laboratory.
- **Authority of state board.** Clarifies that when the governor declares an emergency the Board of Animal Health has authority to assume control of the Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory and the resources of the laboratory.
- **Repealer.** This section repeals the expiration of a provision adopted in 2001 that granted the Board of Animal Health temporary emergency powers to limit the movement of people, livestock, machinery, and other personal property in case of a disastrous animal disease outbreak.
- **Effective date.** Makes sections 1 to 4 effective the day following final enactment.